

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

In the Matter of the Application of the

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,  
by ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN,  
Attorney General of the State of New York,

Petitioner,

-against-

PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS LLP and  
EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION,

Respondents.

Index No. 451962/2016

IAS Part 61

Hon. Barry R. Ostrager

Motion Sequence Nos. 4 and 5

**EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION'S OPPOSITION TO  
THE ATTORNEY GENERAL'S MOTION TO COMPEL  
AND REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO QUASH**

**PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,  
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP**  
1285 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10019-6064  
(212) 373-3000

*Attorneys for Respondent Exxon  
Mobil Corporation*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Attorney General Has Failed to Demonstrate a Legitimate Need for, or the Proportionality of, His Document Subpoena.....	5
A. The Attorney General Has Failed to Provide a Factual Basis for the Document Subpoena.....	7
1. Using Distinct Carbon-Related Costs for Distinct Purposes Is Proper.....	7
2. Incorporating Actual Carbon Costs into Project Economics Is Proper.....	11
3. The Attorney General Cannot Justify the Document Subpoena by Pointing to a Lack of Evidence.....	12
B. Lacking Any Sense of Proportionality, the Attorney General’s Document Subpoena Should Also Be Quashed as Unduly Burdensome and Oppressive.....	14
II. The Attorney General’s Request that ExxonMobil Prepare New Analyses Cannot Be Salvaged by Relabeling Them “Interrogatories.” .....	18
III. The Probe of ExxonMobil’s Proved Reserves and Asset Impairments Is Preempted.....	19
IV. ExxonMobil Does Not Control Imperial.....	19
V. The Court Should Not Allow the Attorney General to Create a Sideshow of Discovery about Discovery.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>A'Hearn v. Comm. on Unlawful Practice of Law,</i> 23 N.Y.2d 916 (1969).....	5
<i>Airbnb, Inc. v. Schneiderman,</i> 44 Misc. 3d 351 (Sup. Ct. Albany Cnty. 2014).....	6, 14, 17
<i>Alfred E. Mann Living Trust v. ETIRC Aviation S.a.r.L.,</i> 55 Misc. 3d 1211(A) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2010).....	16, 17
<i>Bank of Tokyo–Mitsubishi, New York Branch v. Kvaerner,</i> 671 N.Y.S.2d 90 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1998) .....	22
<i>Berger v. United States,</i> 295 U.S. 78 (1935).....	1
<i>City of Albany Indus. Dev. Agency v. N.Y. State Comm'n on Gov't Integrity,</i> 144 Misc. 2d 342 (Sup. Ct. Albany Cnty. 1989).....	5
<i>D'Alimonte v. Kuriansky,</i> 144 A.D.2d 737 (3d Dep't 1988).....	15
<i>Delagi v. Volkswagenwerk A.G. of Wolfsburg, Germany,</i> 29 N.Y.2d 426 (1972).....	20, 21
<i>FIA Leveraged Fund Ltd. v. Grant Thornton LLP,</i> 2017 WL 2110774 (1st Dep't May 16, 2017) .....	20
<i>Grande Prairie Energy LLC v. Alstom Power, Inc.,</i> 798 N.Y.S.2d 709 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2004) .....	22
<i>Horn Const. Co. v. Fraiman,</i> 34 A.D.2d 131 (1st Dep't 1970) .....	5
<i>Litemore Elec. Co. v. City of N.Y.,</i> 96 A.D.2d 1022 (1st Dep't 1983).....	18
<i>Matter of Napatco, Inc. v. Lefkowitz,</i> 43 N.Y.2d 884 (1978).....	5, 6, 25
<i>Mijatovic v. Noonan,</i> 172 A.D.2d 806 (2d Dep't 1991).....	18

**Page(s)**

*Mustaphalli Capital Partners Fund, LP v. People*,  
 Index No. 650845/14, 2014 WL 2417523 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. May  
 23, 2014) ..... 6

*Myerson v. Lentini Brothers Moving and Storage Co.*,  
 33 N.Y.2d 250 (1973) ..... 5

*N.Y. State Comm’n on Judicial Conduct v. Doe*,  
 61 N.Y.2d 56 (1984) ..... 16

*N.Y. State Joint Comm’n on Pub. Ethics v. Campaign for One N.Y., Inc.*,  
 53 Misc. 3d 983 (Sup. Ct. Albany Cnty. 2016) ..... 17

*OneBeacon Am. Ins. Co. v. Newmont Mining Corp.*,  
 82 A.D.3d 554 (1st Dep’t 2011) ..... 20

*People ex rel. Spitzer v. H & R Block, Inc.*,  
 847 N.Y.S.2d 903 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2007) ..... 19

*Public Administrator of NewYork County v. Royal Bank of Canada*,  
 19 N.Y.2d 127 (1967) ..... 20

*Reuters Ltd. v. Dow Jones Telerate, Inc.*,  
 231 A.D.2d 337 (1st Dep’t 1997) ..... 15, 17

*Smith v. Russo-Asiatic Bank*,  
 170 Misc. 408 (Sup. Ct. Albany Cnty. 1939) ..... 16

*Volkswagenwerk Aktiengesellschaft v. Beech Aircraft Corp.*,  
 751 F.2d 117 (2d Cir. 1984) ..... 20, 21
